Case:
Oršuš and Others v. Croatia 
LEARNING ABOUT PROHIBITION OF DISCRIMINATION TAKEN TOGHETER WITH THE RIGHT TO EDUCATION 

ECHR Article(s):
Art 6: "Right to a fair trial – specifically: …in the determination of his civil rights and obligations everyone is entitled to a hearing within a reasonable time by a tribunal...” 

Art. 14: “Prohibition of discrimination” taken together with the right to education (Art. 2 of Protocol 1)
Project group: 

Ivan Zrinski, Faculty of Law, University of Zagreb
Monika Rajković, Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences, University of Zagreb
Summary:

The case concerned the applicants’ complaint that they had been segregated at primary school because they were Roma.  It provides a good basis for discussing about minority groups, about discrimination and about right to education. The topic “Case of Oršuš and others v. Croatia” will be presented to students in three thematic parts: 
1) Intercultural European Union – main objectives in this thematic part is to make students understand the differences of people living in the European Union, to get them to understand basics of human rights system and its` mechanisms. 

2) Case of Oršuš and others v. Croatia – main objectives of this thematic part will be to help students to understand the way that Court for Human Rights is functioning and to get knowledge about this specific case. Also, these activities are focused on encouraging students to think critically about violation of human rights of minority groups. 
3) What can I do? – main objectives of this  thematic part is to make students think about specific skills they can use in situations when their or somebody’s` human rights are violated. 
A Landmark decision

A.1 Rationale

Bearing in mind that Article 14 deals with prohibition of discrimination, it is quite relevant to the situation in Croatia in general and especially to some of its regions which are populated by a significant ethnical minorities, such as Roma. Unfortunately, most of Croatian citizens still bear heavy prejudice towards ethnic minorities (Serbs, Albanians etc.), Roma in particular. Some of their settlements are effectively segregated from the rest of the society while a large number of them are often looked upon with distrust and contempt.  Therefore all attempts, no matter whether they derive from NGO-s or government, to include Roma more actively in social, political or cultural life, either on local or state level, suffer from occasional setbacks. We believe that judgment of the Court in Oršuš and Others v Croatia, with its extensive and detailed elaboration, offers a loud reminder on importance of combating discrimination in all fields, and provides some guidelines to Croatian authorities how to tackle this specific problem of discrimination more efficiently. 
A.2 Background and Facts

A.2.1 Applicant(s)
The fourteen applicants were Roma children from the northern Croatian region of Međimurje, known for its considerable Roma population (compared to the rest of Croatia, at least). They had been placed in separate classes with allegedly inferior curriculum, and had spent part of or in some cases, even their entire primary school time, in such separate classes. Some of the applicants received additional classes in Croatian, which was listed as one of the main reasons to keep them in separate classes. Most of the applicants did participate in some extra-curricular activities, in which the groups were mixed. 

The applicants are as follows; Mirjana Oršuš, Gordan Oršuš, Dejan Balog, Siniša Balog, Manuela Kalanjoš, Josip Kalanjoš, Biljana Oršuš, Smiljana Oršuš, Branko Oršuš, Jasmin Bogdan, Josip Bogdan, Dijana Oršuš, Dejan Oršuš, Danijela Kalanjoš.
Interveners are as follows; The Government of the Slovak Republic,  Interights, Greek Helsinki Monitor.
A.2.2 Case Summary

The applicants are 14 Croatian nationals of Roma origin. They were born between 1988 and 1994 and all live in Orehovica, Podturen and Trnovec in northern Croatia. The case concerned the applicants’ complaint that they had been segregated at primary school because they were Roma. The applicants claimed that the fact that they went through their education in separate classes amounted to racial discrimination and that such separation caused psychological harm. They stressed that the courses in the Roma-only classes had 30% less content than the regular school program, and pointed to the extremely high rate of Roma drop-outs in primary schools (84% as compared to 9% as a national average). The state contended that the separate classes were meant for pupils who lacked sufficient knowledge of Croatian. In addition, they submitted that in most of the schools concerned less than half of Roma children were placed in separate classes. 
In September 2002 Čakovec Municipal Court dismissed the applicants’ complaint. It found that the reason why most Roma pupils were placed in separate classes was that they needed extra tuition in Croatian. Furthermore, it found that the curriculum at Podturen and Macinec Elementary schools was the same as that used in parallel classes in those schools. Consequently, the applicants had failed to substantiate their allegations concerning racial discrimination. The applicants’ complaint was also subsequently dismissed on appeal. The applicants’ constitutional complaint, lodged in November 2003, was dismissed on similar grounds in February 2007.
After seeing their appeal dismissed at national level, applicants lodged application with the European Court of Human Rights on 8 May 2003, once aging claiming that their segregation into Roma-only classes at school deprived them of their right to education in a multicultural environment and discriminated against them, and made them endure severe educational, psychological and emotional harm. They also complained about the excessive length of the proceedings they brought before the domestic courts concerning those complaints. They relied, in particular, on Article 3 (prohibition of inhuman or degrading treatment), Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair hearing within a reasonable time), Article 2 of Protocol No. 1 (right to education) and Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination) of the European Convention on Human Rights.
In a judgment of 17 July 2008, the Court held, unanimously, that there had been no violation of Article 2 of Protocol No. 1 taken alone or in conjunction with Article 14 of the Convention concerning the applicants’ complaint that they were placed in Roma-only classes at primary school; and, a violation of Article 6 § 1 of the Convention concerning the excessive length of the proceedings brought by the applicants in particular before the Constitutional Court. 
A.3 Key Questions

A.3.1. Articles Invoked and Key Questions Asked

The first issue addressed by the Court dealt with possible violation of Article 6 of the Convention, namely the right to a fair trial. Specifically, the Court was asked whether the length of procedure before the national courts exceeded a reasonable expected time.   
The second issue addressed by the Court dealt with alleged violation of the Article 14 of the Convention, read in conjunction with Article 2 of Protocol No.1 Explicitly, the Court was asked whether the applicants were discriminated in respect to their right to education and consequently denied that right.  
A.3.2 Court Response to Key Questions Asked

The Court found that there has been a violation of Article 6 § 1 of the Convention on account of the length of proceedings before the Constitutional Court, arguing that the four years’ time span need by the Constitutional Court seems excessive bearing in mind that the applicants’ right to education was at stake.

With respect to violation of Article 14 of the Convention, read in conjunction with Article 2 of Protocol No. The Court found that this case raised a discrimination issue.  The Court reminded that Article 14 has no independent existence, but plays an important role by complementing the other provisions of the Convention and its Protocols, since it protects individuals placed in similar situations from any discrimination in the enjoyment of the rights set forth in those other provisions. Namely, according to the Court's case-law, discrimination means treating differently, without an objective and reasonable justification, persons in relevantly similar situations. 

The State still enjoys a certain margin of appreciation in assessing whether and to what extent differences in otherwise similar situations justifies a different treatment. However, the State has to present arguments that difference in treatment had objective and reasonable justification, pursued a legitimate aim, and that there was a reasonable relationship of proportionality between the means employed and the aim sought to be realized.

In the present case there had not been a general policy to automatically place Roma pupils in separate classes in the schools which the applicants had attended. However, only Roma children had been placed in separate classes in those primary schools. Consequently, there had been clearly a difference in treatment applied to Roma children, which the applicants were. The State therefore had to show that the practice of segregating Roma pupils had been objectively justified, appropriate and necessary.
Reasons given by the Government for the placement of the applicants in Roma-only classes were that they had lacked adequate command of the Croatian language. The Court considered that while temporary placement of children in a separate class on the grounds of language deficiency was not automatically contrary to Article 14 of the Convention, specific safeguards had to be put in place when this affected exclusively the members of a specific ethnic group.
Firstly, the tests applied for deciding whether to assign pupils to Roma-only classes had not been designed specifically to assess the children’s command of the Croatian language, but had instead tested the children’s general psycho-physical condition. 
Secondly, the curriculum had not been provided with a program specifically designed to address alleged linguistic deficiency of Roma-only classes. While additional Croatian classes had been offered to the applicants, that had not been sufficient given that half of them had either never received such classes, or had only been offered those in certain grades. In any event, even such additional classes in Croatian could have at best only compensated in part the lack of a curriculum specifically designed to address the needs of pupils placed in separate classes on the grounds that they lacked an adequate command of Croatian.
Furthermore, there had been no particular monitoring procedure for the applicant’s education and the Government had failed to show that any individual reports had been drawn up in respect of each applicant and his or her progress in learning Croatian. This lack of a prescribed and transparent monitoring procedure had left a lot of room for arbitrariness.
Finally, the statistics submitted by the applicants for the region in which the applicants lived, not contested by the Government, had showed a drop-out rate of 84% for Roma pupils before completing primary education. The applicants, without exception, had left school at the age of fifteen without completing primary education and their school reports evidenced poor attendance. Such a high drop-out rate of Roma pupils in that region had called for the implementation of positive measures in order to raise awareness of the importance of education among the Roma population and to assist the applicants with any difficulties they had encountered in following the school curriculum. 
As regards the parents’ passivity and lack of objections in respect of the placement of their children in separate classes, the Court held that the parents, themselves members of a disadvantaged community and often poorly educated, had not been capable of weighing up all the aspects of the situation and the consequences of giving their consent. 

Consequently, while recognizing the efforts made by the Croatian authorities to ensure that Roma children received schooling, the Court held that no adequate safeguards had been put in place at the relevant time to ensure sufficient care for the applicants’ special needs as members of a disadvantaged group. Accordingly, the placement, at times, of the applicants in Roma-only classes during their primary education had not been justified, in violation of Article 14 taken together with Article 2 of Protocol No. 1.
A.4 Court Conclusions

With regards to the violation of Article 6, the Court found the length of the process before the Constitutional Court excessive, as mentioned above. 
The Court also found that there has been a violation of Article 14 of the Convention read in conjunction with Article 2 of Protocol No. 1, thereby reversing an earlier unanimous chamber judgment of the Court in the same case. With regard to the circumstances of the case and even complimenting some of the efforts made by the Croatian authorities to ensure that Roma children receive schooling, the Court still considered that the placement of the applicants in Roma-only classes at times during their primary education had no objective and reasonable justification.
A.5 Concurrent Opinions and Dissents
In this case there were 8 dissenting judges. In their opinion they outlined some aspects of the case which seem to stress the shared responsibility for the situation at hand between government and the parents of Roma students. They also emphasized the margin of appreciation for the state in the field of education, and took into account the interests of the non-Roma children (who, according to arguments of Croatian government could have been held back in their education). Furthermore, they considered that by overturning, in their opinion, well-reasoned judgment of the national Constitutional Court (rooted in principles of Convention), the Court runs the risk of being told that it took upon itself the task of the national courts. In sum, the dissenters indicated that the majority ruled not on the specific facts of the case, but on the general issue of the position of Roma. 

A.6 Main Principles Deriving from the Judgment

The main principle behind this judgment is the principle of indirect discrimination. The Court argued that although the intent of the authorities may have not been discriminatory itself (teaching students Croatian language), the impact it had was disparate. Namely, deriving from the Court's case-law, a difference in treatment is discriminatory if “it has no objective and reasonable justification”, that is, if it does not pursue a “legitimate aim” or if there is not a “reasonable relationship of proportionality” between the means employed and the aim sought to be realized (as said in D.H. and Others, § 196, a judgment concerning similar issues). Since the measure in question exclusively affected members of a specific ethnic group, the State had to prove that appropriate safeguards had been put in place. The Court argued that schooling arrangements for Roma children were not sufficiently attended by safeguards that would ensure that, in the exercise of its margin of appreciation in the education sphere, the State had sufficient regard to their special needs as members of a disadvantaged group. What is more, the Court highlighted the lack of transparency and clear criteria as regards transfer to mixed classes. In conclusion, The Court also emphasized that where the difference in treatment is based on race, color or ethnic origin, the notion of objective and reasonable justification must be interpreted as strictly as possible.
A.6 Execution of Judgment: Specific and General Measures

The Court held that the respondent State is to pay, within three months, to each applicant EUR 4,500 and to the applicants jointly EUR 10,000.

An initiative was started by the directors of the primary schools which asked Medjimurje county authorities and the Ministry of Education to introduce three-year, free of charge pre-school programmes for Romani children to help these children to overcome language barriers before beginning their primary education. 
B Educational activities

Concept(s)/ Topic(s): 
Case of Oršuš and others v. Croatia 
Learning objectives
Knowledge and understanding

By the end of this learning session student will: 

· Get basic knowledge about European Union. 
· Get knowledge about European Court for Human Rights, its` role.
· Get basic knowledge about the human rights system. 
· Get knowledge about the case Oršuš and others v. Croatia. 
· Understand the way how to get to the European Court for Human Rights.
· Understand the way that European Court for Human Rights functions in the human rights system.
· Understand the concept of minority groups and their specific position. 
· Understand the process of violating human rights and consequences of that act. 
Skills

By the end of this learning session student will:

· Develop communication and discussing skills.

· Develop social skills.

· Develop critical thinking skills.

· Develop working in pars and working in groups skills.

· Develop team working skills.   
· Develop skills of acting in the situations when their or someone’s human rights are violated. 
· Develop skills of participating in the community. 
Attitudes

By the end of this learning session student will:

· Appreciate the importance of human right for the wellbeing of the individual and the society. 

· Appreciate the human right to education. 

· He/she will have positive attitudes towards ECtHR in protecting the rights of the individual. 

· Be more sensitive to the cases of violation of human rights in society.

· Be more sensitive for the specific needs and position of minority groups. 
· Be motivated for active civic participation when human rights violation occurs.

Duration: 
225 minutes (5 school classes of 45 minutes)
B.1 Activity Plan

	Time
	Content
Method – Teacher activities – students activities
	Assignment category
	Material

	1st part: Intercultural European Union (2 x 45 minutes)

	5’
	“Brainstorming” – Students brainstorm on question: “Name any person who lives in European Union?” Teacher is moderator of this workshop.  


	WCA

	Flip chart 

Felt pen 



	10’
	Presentation of European Union – Teacher present European Union in the way that he explains the difference between European Union and Europe (continent); and basic information about European Union (with accent on motto of EU: united in diversity). 

	WCT
	Guideline 1 (for teacher)

	15´
	Workshop “All different, all the same” – Students are placed in the circle and everybody must say one statement about them self that is true for everybody (example: “I love to eat ice-cream”, everybody for who this statement is true raise their hand in the air; Statements about physical appearance are not allowed – example: “I have hair.”). It is the same students turn until he finds statement that is true for everyone. 
The same is procedure for every student in circle. When the whole circle is done, then every student must say one statement that makes him different from everyone (example: “I have six brothers”). It is the same students turn until he finds statement that is not true for any other student. 


	WCA 
	

	15´
	Presentation of basics of European system of human rights – From last workshop teacher gets to the point that “we are all humans, we are all same, we should all have same rights with just the fact that we are born as humans” and then he is presenting the basics of the system of human rights in European context.  


	WCT
	Guideline 2 (for teacher)

	30´
	Workshop “Take a step forward”: Students stand in the line. Every student gets the paper with his role in the next workshop. Example of roles: You are an unemployed single mother. ; You are the president of a party-political youth organization (whose "mother" party is now in power); one of the roles is of course: You are a 17-year-old Roma (Gypsy) girl who never finished primary school. The teacher is reading a lot of statements like: You have never encountered any serious financial difficulty. ; You have decent housing with a telephone line and television. ; You feel your language, religion and culture are respected in the society where you live. ; You feel that your opinion on social and political issues matters and your views are listened to. For every statement that is true for that role student is playing student must take a step forward. In the end of the game they are all at the different places. Students who will have minorities in their roles will be more behind. Students with teachers’ comments understand that although we are all the same, and we should all have same basic human rights.
	WGA 
	Role cards

An open space (a corridor, large room or outdoors)

Tape or CD player and soft/relaxing music

Guideline 3 (for teacher)

	10´
	Presentation about minorities: Teacher presents the position of minorities in Europe and European Union and Roma people as specific minority of Europe and European Union. 
	WGT
	Guideline 4 (for teacher)

	5´
	Brainstorming – Students are asked to share same examples of violation of human rights in their everyday life that they heard about. In the end of this brainstorming teacher gets to the point that although there is system of human rights, they are often violated in everyday life. To conclude this part teacher goes back to the role of European Court for Human Rights from presentation of European system of human rights. 
	WGA
	Flip chart 

Felt pen 



	2nd part: Case of Oršuš and others v. Croatia (2 x 45 minutes)

	5´
	Presentation of the case Oršuš and others v. Croatia – Teacher presents the basic information about the case. In the end of this presentation he doesn`t say the judgment of the Court. In the end of this first thematic part students are asked: “What would your judgment be?” They are asked to think about it.
	WGT
	

	45´
	Role play – Students are separated in 3 groups: one group are in the role of applicants, second are in the role of state Croatia, and third are in the role of Court. They get handouts with their explanations and roles in process of trial. Then they present the trail in the way: applicants present them self, and complain, then group state Croatia presents its explanation, then third group presents the position of Court. 

	GA
	Handouts for 3 groups of students

	10´
	Judgment of the class – Students have private voting on papers and teacher opens the papers and gets the judgment of the class. 


	IA
	

	15´
	Judgment of the Court – teacher is presenting the judgment of the Court with its explanations. Teacher facilitates discussion in a class about the judgment of the class and the judgment of the Court.
	WCA 
	

	15´
	Workshop “Black point” – All students get one paper point on their forehead. Points are in colors: red, green, blue and yellow. One point is in black color. They get the task to separate in groups, without talking, so all people with same color on forehead must be in the same group. In the end, the student with black point stays alone. Teacher leads the discussion about feelings of that separated student. With this discussion teacher gets to the point of consequences of this specific case and separating people in special classes – consequences on the level of system, on institutional level (schools) and on personal level (for that specific person). 


	WCA
	Papers with green, red, yellow and blue points (4-5 of them)
Paper with black point (one)

	3rd part: What can I do? (1 x 45 minutes)

	45´
	Workshop “What can I do?”  - Students start working in pars, after 5 minutes they get in groups of 4, then in groups of 8, and then in groups of 16 (half of the class).
Half (half pars in the beginning) students get the case of Hugh Jordan v. the United Kingdom) and the task is:

· If they would be the applicants what would/could they do about situation where their human rights are violated: on the level of system, and on their personal level. 

Other half students get the Case of D.H. and Others v. the Czech Republic and the task is:

· If they were representatives of dominant culture what they would/could do: on the level of system, and on their personal level. 
In the end of the activity they present their answers. 


	GA
	Handout 2 for students  


B.2 didactical Approach

1. The first activity “Brainstorming” has a goal for students to understand how many different people live in the European Union. All answers: different nationalities, minority and other are acceptable. 
2.  In the presentation of European Union the important thing is that students understand the way European Union functions. 
3. During the workshop and the conclusion of the workshop “All different, all the same” the goal that teacher is trying to fulfil is to make students realize that although some people look more different or more alike, we all can find thing in which we are all same, and in which we are different from everyone. 
4. In teachers introduction to human rights system students should gain basic knowledge about human rights and their protection. 

5. The important conclusion about activity “Take a step forward” is that there are differences in society we live in, and that there are some groups that have their human rights violated. Teacher needs to make a conclusion about disproportion we are facing with everyday. 

6. In the teachers presentation about minorities in the EU students should understand the position and the problems of minority groups. 

7. In the second brainstorming activity the goal is that students connect the idea of European Court for Human Rights with the situations of violation of human rights in everyday life. 

8. In the role play activity students learn the way the process goes from violating somebody’s human rights to coming to the Court for Human Rights. 

9. The goal of activity Judgment of the class is to stimulate students to critically think about the case, and their decision. 

10. During the workshop Black point the goal is that students understand the consequences of violating somebody’s human rights on the different levels – system level; institutional level (schools) and personal level (consequences on the specific person).  

11. The goal of the activity “What can I do?” is that students get some skills how to protect human rights. 

B.3 Overview of Materials
Student Handouts:

· Handout 1 – Role play details about the case 
· Handout 2 – Information about cases for the activity “What can I do?” 
Teacher Guidelines:

· Guideline 1 – Guideline for presentation about EU
· Guideline 2 – Guideline for presentation about European human rights system

· Guideline 3 – Guideline the activity “Take a step forward” 

· Guideline 4 – Guideline for the presentation about minorities 
Additional materials

· Requisites for brainstorming activates – flip char papers and felt pen
· Requisites for the activity “Take a step forward” - Role cards, an open space (a corridor, large room or outdoors), tape or CD player and soft/relaxing music
· Requisites for the “Black point” activity - Papers with green, red, yellow and blue points (4-5 of them), paper with black point (one)
B. 4 Suggestions for National Implementation – Contextualisation – Use

It is suggested that this learning activity be integrated into:

· Pre-service teacher training

· In-service teacher training

· National curricula

B.5 Additional Resources

